

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

	)	CASE NO. 2022-0583
	)	
GIBSON BROS, INC., et al.,	)	APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF
	)	APPEALS OF OHIO, NINTH
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	)	APPELLATE DISTRICT, LORAIN
	)	COUNTY, CASE NOS. 19CA011563;
v.	)	20CA011632
	)	
OBERLIN COLLEGE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellants.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP, AND DEFENDING RIGHTS & DISSENT IN SUPPORT OF OBERLIN COLLEGE, ET AL.**

---

Kevin T. Shook  
(Ohio Bar No. 0073718)  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
10 West Broad Street,  
Suite 2300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: (614) 464-1211  
kshook@fbtlaw.com  
Fax: (614) 464-1737

Ryan W. Goellner  
(Ohio Bar No. 0093631)  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
301 E. Fourth Street,  
Suite 3300  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Tel: (513) 651-6840  
rgoellner@fbtlaw.com  
Fax: (513) 651-6981

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National  
Coalition Against Censorship, and Defending  
Rights & Dissent*

Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)  
Elisabeth C. Arko (0095895)  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
Tel: 216.592.5000  
Fax: 216.592.5009  
[benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com](mailto:benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com)  
[elisabeth.arko@tuckerellis.com](mailto:elisabeth.arko@tuckerellis.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
Oberlin College and Dr. Meredith  
Raimondo*

Ronald D. Holman, II (0036776)  
Julie A. Crocker (0081231)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
200 Public Sq., Suite 3500  
Cleveland, OH 44114-2302  
Tel: 216.241.2838  
Fax: 216.241.3707  
[rolman@taftlaw.com](mailto:rolman@taftlaw.com)  
[jcrocker@taftlaw.com](mailto:jcrocker@taftlaw.com)

Terry A. Moore (0015837)  
Jacqueline Bollas Caldwell (0029991)  
Owen J. Rarric (0075367)  
Matthew W. Onest (0087907)  
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS  
& DOUGHERTY CO., L.P.A.  
4775 Munson Street, N.W.  
P.O. Box 36963  
Canton, OH 44735-6963  
Tel: 330.497.0700  
Fax: 330.497.4020  
[tmoore@kwgd.com](mailto:tmoore@kwgd.com) / [jcaldwell@kwgd.com](mailto:jcaldwell@kwgd.com)  
[orarric@kwgd.com](mailto:orarric@kwgd.com) / [monest@kwgd.com](mailto:monest@kwgd.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Gibson Bros., Inc., David R. Gibson, and Allyn W. Gibson*

Lee E. Plakas (0008628)  
Brandon W. McHugh (0096348)  
PLAKAS | MANNOS  
200 Market Avenue North, Suite 300  
Canton, OH 44702  
Tel: 330.455.6112  
Fax: 330.455.2108  
[lplakas@lawlion.com](mailto:lplakas@lawlion.com)  
[bmchugh@lawlion.com](mailto:bmchugh@lawlion.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II. EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS IS A CASE OF SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS AND PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST .....	2
A. Free Expression on Contentious Issues of Public Concern at All Colleges and Universities Is Essential to American Discourse .....	3
B. Holding Oberlin Liable for Its Students’ Protected Opinions Is Antithetical to Free Expression Guarantees and Ohio Law .....	5
C. Holding Colleges Liable for Protected Expression Undermines Fundamental Constitutional Interests, Chills Speech Across All Academic Institutions, and Creates Additional Liability .....	8
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	11
IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir.2006) .....	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7
<i>Culberson v. Doan</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D. Ohio 2000) .....	9
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir.1995) .....	10
<i>Ferner v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Convention &amp; Visitors Bur., Inc.</i> , 80 Ohio App. 3d 842, 610 N.E.2d 1158 (6th Dist.1992).....	15
<i>Gibson Bros., Inc. v. Oberlin College</i> , 9th Dist. Nos. 19CA011563, 20CA011632, 2022-Ohio-1079.....	12, 14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir.2000) .....	9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	3
<i>McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir.2020).....	8
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir.2012) .....	10
<i>Min Li v. Qi Jiang</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	11
<i>Mosholder v. Barnhardt</i> , 679 F.3d 443 (6th Cir.2012) .....	11

<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	5
<i>Puruczky v. Corsi</i> , 2018-Ohio-1335, 110 N.E.3d 73 (8th Dist.).....	13
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir.2001) .....	10
<i>Scott v. News-Herald</i> , 25 Ohio St.3d 243, 496 N.E.2d 699 (1986) .....	15
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	2
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Soke v. Plain Dealer</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 395, 632 N.E.2d 1282 (1994) .....	12
<i>Stepp v. Medina City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 71 N.E.3d 609 (2016).....	9
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 15
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	4, 5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3, 4
<i>Vail v. The Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 279, 649 N.E.2d 182 (1995) .....	12, 14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 5, 10, 12, 13
<i>Wampler v. Higgins</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 111, 752 N.E.2d 962 (2001) .....	8, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	10
Fugitive Slave Act.....	6
R.C. 9.87(a).....	9

R.C. 2744.03(A)(1) and (6)(b).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
First Amendment .....	1, 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Azhar Majeed, <i>Defying the Constitution the Rise, Persistence, and Prevalence of Campus Speech Codes</i> .....	9
Cally L. Waite, <i>The Segregation of Black Students at Oberlin College After Reconstruction</i> .....	6
Dismantling Racism, <a href="http://www.dismantlingracism.org/racism-defined.html">http://www.dismantlingracism.org/racism-defined.html</a> .....	7
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2020: The State of Free Speech on Our Nation’s Campuses</i> (2020) (noting increase since 2009).....	9
<a href="http://www2.oberlin.edu/stupub/ocreview/archives/1998.05.01/news/activism.html">http://www2.oberlin.edu/stupub/ocreview/archives/1998.05.01/news/activism.html</a> .....	6
<a href="https://www.oberlin.edu/memorial-arch">https://www.oberlin.edu/memorial-arch</a> .....	6
<a href="https://www.oberlin.edu/underground-railroad-sculpture">https://www.oberlin.edu/underground-railroad-sculpture</a> .....	7
<a href="https://www.thefire.org/research/disinvitation-database/">https://www.thefire.org/research/disinvitation-database/</a> .....	5
<a href="https://www.thefire.org/resources/spotlight/reports/spotlight-on-speech-codes-2020/">https://www.thefire.org/resources/spotlight/reports/spotlight-on-speech-codes-2020/</a> .....	9
Malcolm X and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Merredith Collins and Melody R. Waller, <i>Activism thrives through Oberlin’s history</i> .....	6
Oberlin History, <a href="https://www.oberlin.edu/about-oberlin/oberlin-history">https://www.oberlin.edu/about-oberlin/oberlin-history</a> .....	6
Ohio Constitution.....	12
Robert S. Fletcher, <i>A History of Oberlin College</i> 170 (1943) .....	5
